
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 12 October 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 9 October 2009. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 

September 2009. 
 

4. Called In Item: The Barbican Auditorium   (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 22 

September 2009 with regard to the Barbican Auditorium, which 
have been called in by Cllrs Scott, Crisp and B Watson in 
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution.  A 
cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and 
the remit and powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling In) in relation to the call-in procedure, together with the 
original report to and decisions of the Executive. 
 



 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 
• E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Wou
[...]
on or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR AND WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR KING 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 27 July 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
18. CALLED-IN ITEM: WESTMINSTER ROAD PETITIONS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy, at a Decision Session 
held on 1 September 2009, in relation to two petitions received regarding 
the change in traffic conditions due to works carried out on Water End 
earlier in the year. 
 
Details of the Executive Member’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to 
the report.  The original report to the Decision Session was attached as 
Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Douglas, King and 
Scott for the following reasons: 
 

“The Executive Member misdirected himself in: 
• failing to follow the representations of local councillors 
• failing to follow the representations of the residents of 

Westminster Road 
• not deciding on Option G - Point Closure of the street.” 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive 
Member for reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr King addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  He 
emphasised the importance of the views of residents in this matter and 
stated that the increase in traffic on Westminster Road and The Avenue 
following the works at Water End was far higher than suggested in the 
report to the Executive Member.  Existing traffic humps had not deterred 
drivers from using these streets as a short cut, so measures such as 
creating a 20 mph zone would not solve the problem.  He urged Members 
to refer the matter back with a recommendation that Option G in the 
original report (point closure along Westminster Road or The Avenue) be 
approved. 
 
Members were reminded of the potential impact of their decision on the 
Councillor Call for Action that had been submitted in respect of the traffic 
issues in this area. 
 
Following questions to the reporting Officer and a full debate, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the Executive Member’s 

decisions be referred back to the Executive (Calling In) for 
reconsideration, with a recommendation that they be 
amended to: 

 
 (a) Include a further sub-paragraph c) under resolution (i) 

to read as follows: 
 “Approval of Option H and consultation to be carried out with 

residents, with the aim of reporting the results to the 
Executive Member on 1 December, or at the same time as 
the results of the further surveys.” 

 
 (b) Replace the words “Options G and H” in resolution (ii) 

with the words “Option G”. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution for dealing with called-in decisions, and to 
ensure that the problems faced by residents in this area as a 
consequence of works carried out by the Council can be 
addressed as soon as possible, with residents’ views being 
taken properly into account. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 4



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

12 October 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  The Barbican Auditorium 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 22 September 2009 in relation to an 
update report on plans to bring the Barbican Auditorium back into 
use.  The report also explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
1. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex 1 to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the Barbican 
item.  The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex 
2. 

 
2. Councillors Scott, Crisp and B Watson have called in the 

Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are: 

 
“That the Executive has failed to follow the recommendations of 
the Shadow Executive, inter alia: 
(i) It failed to specify community days as an essential 

criteria in marketing to prospective bidders; 
(ii) It failed to specify community days as an important 

weighting in the scoring of bids; and 
(iii) It abdicated responsibility by passing the decision on 

final criteria and weighting to the Chief Executive.” 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the grounds 

that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any 
basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, the 
decisions take effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the decisions back to the Executive, them to 

reconsider or amend in part their decisions.  If this option 
is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting 
of the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 13 October 
2009. 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of those decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 27 
of Annex 2 to this report. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 

or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 

Page 6



 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
Contact details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 24/9/09 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex 1 – decisions of the Executive on the Barbican item (extract 
from decision list published 23/9/09) 
Annex 2 – report to Executive meeting held on 22/9/09 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
Council’s website) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
DECISIONS 

 
 

5. THE BARBICAN AUDITORIUM  

RESOLVED: (i) That approval be given to carry out formal 
marketing of the Barbican Auditorium, as set out in 
Option B and detailed in paragraphs 15-17 of the report.  

 
 (ii) That approval be given to the inclusion of the Kent 

Street Coach Park site, on the basis set out in 
paragraphs 18 and 19. 

 
(iii) That the following relative weighting be favoured 

for the criteria set out in paragraph 17: 
• Financial impact on Council taxpayers – 50% 
• Addressing the City’s economic development 

and planning objectives – 30% 
• Provision of entertainment and community 

facilities – 20% 
And that the criteria include a requirement for the 
early re-opening of the building – by December 
2010 at the latest. 

 
 (iv) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive 

to establish the final criteria and weighting to be used in 
assessing bids and final tenders, based on the contents 
of paragraph 16. 

 
REASON: To enable future plans for the Barbican Auditorium to be 

developed and progressed and to ensure that 
responsibility for the final criteria and weighting of bids is 
taken at the highest level. 

 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive  22 September 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services  

 
The Barbican Auditorium 

Summary 

1. This report is the fourth in a series which aims to establish the next steps in a 
strategy designed to bring the Barbican Auditorium back into public use. 

Background 

2. Previous reports have presented key information about the physical condition of 
the facility and about the potential market for its re-use.  First, a detailed and 
thorough condition survey by the LHL Group report has identified an immediate 
cost of £818k to bring the Auditorium back into a usable condition, with an 
additional £1.097m required over the next 5 years.  This represents the cost of 
only the minimum works required to operate the building in line with statutory 
requirements and makes no provision for the additional investment that would 
be essential if a commercially viable
[...]
tal or revenue 
budgets. 

31. Legal:  Legal implications are as set out in the report. 

32. Property:  Property implications are as contained in the report. 

33. Risk Management: Risks in related to this important project are handled 
through good governance arrangements A Project Group representing key 
senior officers of the authority with specific legal, technical and financial support 
is now established and meeting on a weekly basis, chaired by the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children's Services. The group through its chair reports to 
the Chief Executive and the wider senior leadership team of the council. 

34. There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, or Information 
Technology implications. 

Recommendations 

35. Members are asked to: 

Ø Agree to a formal marketing of the Barbican Auditorium as set out in 
paragraph 0  

Ø Agree to the inclusion of the freehold of the Kent Street Coach Park site on 
the basis set out in paragraphs 18 and 19 

Page 19



Annex 2 

Ø Give their views on the relative weighting of the criteria set out in paragraph 
17 

Ø Delegate to the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s services the 
authority to establish the final criteria and weighting to be used in assessing 
bids and final tenders based on the contents of paragraph 16 

Reason:  To enable future plans for the Barbican Auditorium to be developed 
and progressed 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
(01904) 554420 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning & Culture) 
(01904) 553371 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
(01904) 554420 
 
 

 
  

Report Approved 
ü 

Date  
8 September 09 

 

Specialist Implications: 

Neil Hindhaugh                 Bill Woolley Wendy Taylor 
Head of Property Services Director of City Strategy City Development Officer 
(01904) 553312              (01904) 551330 (01904) 551474 
 
Richard Hartle Brian Gray 
Head of Finance LCCS  Legal Services 
(01904) 554225 (01904) 551042 
 

Wards Affected:  All  
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Background Papers:  Barbican Auditorium - Reports to the Executive 20 January, 3 
March and 28 April 2009. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called In Item: The Barbican Auditorium
	Annex 1 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex 2 Report to SMC Calling-in




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 12 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND HYMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP AND B WATSON 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 14 September 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
22. CALLED IN ITEM: THE BARBICAN AUDITORIUM  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive at their meeting on 22 September 2009 in relation 
to the Barbican Auditorium. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Crisp and B Watson on the 
grounds that: 
 
“The Executive has failed to follow the recommendations of the Shadow 
Executive, inter alia: 

(i) It failed to specify community days as an essential criterion in 
marketing to prospective bidders; 

(ii) It failed to specify community days as an important weighting in 
the scoring of bids; and 

(iii) It abdicated responsibility by passing the decision on final criteria 
and weighting to the Chief Executive.” 



 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Crisp addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  She 
re-iterated the reasons given for the Calling-in, stressing the importance of 
listening to the views of York residents on the future of the Barbican 
Auditorium, views and stating that these had not been considered by the 
Executive in reaching their decisions.  She urged the Committee to refer 
the matter back to the Executive with a recommendation that they accept 
responsibility for setting the final criteria and weighting and specify the 
inclusion of community days as an important part of the scoring of any bids 
received from developers. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Cllr Brian Watson also spoke on behalf of the 
Calling-in Members.  He emphasised the point that ‘community days’ 
should be an essential part of any bid and stated that York residents 
wanted the Barbican to be an entertainments auditorium, not a conference 
centre. 
 
Officers attending the meeting outlined the work carried out on the 
Barbican building over the past few months and reminded Members of the 
context of the Executive’s decisions, which had been taken in the light of 
consultants’ advice not to make the bid criteria too prescriptive at this 
stage.  
 
Following questions to Officers and a full debate, Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr 
Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option B be approved and the matter 
referred back to the Executive for re-consideration, with a recommendation 
that they specify a minimum of 6 days’ community use as part of the bid 
critieria and that they take full responsibility for establishing the final criteria 
and weighting rather than delegating it to the Chief Executive. 
 
The above proposal was then put to the vote.  Four Members voted for and 
four against the proposal.  The Chair then used his casting vote against 
the proposal, which was therefore declared LOST. It was then 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and that the decisions of the 

Executive on this item be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution and because the Committee considers that there 
is no basis for re-consideration of the decisions. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


